narcotic drug or a controlled substance classified in schedule II, 
except as provided for in section 37-2732B(a)(3), Idaho Code, is 
guilty of a felony and upon conviction may be imprisoned for a 
term of years not to exceed life imprisonment, or fined not more 
than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or both; 
(B)  Any other controlled substance which is a nonnarcotic drug 
classified in schedule I, or a controlled substance classified in 
schedule III, is guilty of a felony and upon conviction may be 
imprisoned for not more than five (5) years, fined not more than 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), or both; 
(C)  A substance classified in schedule IV, is guilty of a felony 
and upon conviction may be imprisoned for not more than three 
(3) years, fined not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or 
both; 
(D)  A substance classified in schedules V and VI, is guilty of a